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BEFOKEVIHE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STAIE OF‘CALIFORNIA

Investigation on the Commission's ) _

own motion into the operations, )

rates:and practices -of. KENNETH R ; Case No. 9362 -
3 (Filed April 11 1972)

BARKER, doing business as
Jo K. BARKER IRUCKING

Charlton A. Mewborn, Attorney at Law;
tor the reopondent
Walter H. Kessenick, Attormey at law,

and % H. HjeIt, for the Commission'
staff.

OPINION.

~

" This investigation was instituted on April 11, 1972, to
~determine whether respondent violated Sections 3575 and 3737 of the
. Public Utilities Coda by cngaging subhaulers without having a subnau*i
- bond on file; failing to pay subhaulers withia the tzme_requ;red.by,
Item 94 of Minjmum Rate Taxiff 7 and by extending‘creditdtofshipperSj‘"
in excess of the maximunm time specified in the applic;ble'tnriff.nf:
Public beaxing was held oa May 3, 1972 in Los Angeles
before Exawninex Fraser. ‘ SR
Respondent holds permits as a radial &xghway common ca*rlet*
and a dump truck carriex. He owns one ten—wheel dump truck and a
Diesel tractor. He operates out of a sing le ‘texminal in Carson, j
California, and has only one employee who is classified as a driver.
His gross revenue for the calendar year 1971 totaled $748-728-, o
The five staff exhibits wexe stipulated into evidence. -
The investigation covered transportation performed by respondent f i
curing the period from July lst through October 31, A971 Section I
of ExhidbIit.S includes evidence of 46 hauls,mhere partmﬁxpatinz sub-"
baulers were not paid for their sexvices wlthin thoct;me,pexion__’.




specified in Item 54 of Minimum Rate Tariff 7. Section II of
Exaibit 5 is composed of five freight bills which describe varied -
loads hauled by subhaulers during October of 197%. A staff witness
testified that respondent's subhaul bond was canceled: on- Octo'bcr 2,
1971 and has never been reinstated; also that the transportat:.on _
described in Section II of Exhibit 5 and 85 otheV' hauls by subhaulers,
were all pexformed after respondent's subhaul bond had been can~
celed. Section III of Exhibit 5 includes documents showing 18-
instances wherein transportation was performed for three 'sh':!.ppe
duxing the months of May thxough Septembexr 1971, and’ that no ‘pay- |
ments for the continuing servzl.ce had been received as of November 23
1971. : \ \
Respondent testified as €ollows: He prov-:t.ded trans*porta- '
t:.on for three shippers who had claims against a contracting busi-
ress formerly owned by his father. He has never beea in bus:l,neos |
with his father, but the shippers decided not to pay him uatil ail
debts claimed to be owed by his fathex were: deducted from. the o:.}.ls
owed for tramsportaticn service provided by the. respondent. He con-
tinued to sexrve these shippers for several months because he was
sure they would provide paymeat and all but one f:.nally did, He has
a suit for $38,000 pending against the shipper who has not paid the
tramsportation charges., Over $100,000 was owing to him as of the:
date of the staff investigation. By May 3, 1972 it was reduced to (
$70,000. Ee did not pay his subhaulers on time because he had not
been paid 2nd could not write checks on a nonexistent: account. No.
one has complained about his sexvice because subhaulers were pe.:.d as
soon as he received a sufficient sum of money. He operated for am. o
intexrval without knowing that his subhauler bond had mot been: rene.mdd
Thae bond renewal applu.ca t:ion was mailed to ‘him and he signed dnd :Eor- o
waxded it to his fal:her who was to be a co-signer. The latter’ was ‘
out of town and ne:x.ther signed nor returned the foxm. The bond
thereupon lapsed and no one bothered to notify h:.m ‘He atopped

operating as soon as ne discovered he had no bond and vomntarn.ly
. "urned in his pcrmit '
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The staff's closing argument included several recommenda-
tions which respondent agreed to accept. The staff also suggested
that g punitive fine of $1,000 be imposed. Respondent  opposed tbe
fine on the basis that the record does not justify the meosition
of a penalty. It was emphasized that the alleged violations resulted'
when respondent's customers refused. to pay him and a bonding,agent
veglected to inform him of a discontinued bond.

Findings :

1. During the period from July 1, 1971 through Oetober 31,
1971 respondent operated as a radial highway common earrier and a
dump truck carrier. : - :

2. Respondent used subhaulers during the period covered by
the staff investigation without baving a subhaul bond on,‘ile.‘-

3. Respondent was served with the appropriate tariff and all
supplements thereto.

4. Respondent surrendered his operating permits to the
Commission staff after being informed that he was operating wdthout
having a subhaul bond on file. | :

5. Respondent failed to pay his subbaulers wdthin the time
required by Item 94 of Minimum Rate Tarxiff 7.

6. Kespondent has extended credit to shippers as alleged in
excess of the maximum period authorized oy Item 45(b) of Minxmum
Rate Tariff 7. | - ,

7. There axe extenuating eircumstance5~and the violations were
caused by a series of events-which respondent could" neither have
avoided nor controlled. R

Based upon the foregoing fzndrngs of fact the Commisolon}rd
concludes: ' '

1. -That respondent has v1olated Seetions 3575 and’ 3737 of
the Public Ttilities Code. ' . ' E

2. Respondent therefore, should be required to pay ‘a fine of o
$400. | | L |




IT IS ORDERED that '

1. Kenneth R. Barker an mdiudual shall pay a :Eine of $aoo |
to this Commission pursuant to Section 3774 of the Publlc Utilities R
Code on or before the fortieth day after the effective date of |
this order.. ‘

2. Kbnneth R. Barker shall cease and desist from employing
and using subhaulers until all debts presently owed to subbaulers :
axe paid in full and respondent has the required subhaul bond xn
effect and on file with the Commission.

3. Kenneth K. Barker shall use all reasomable means, including
legal action, to colleet all delanuent freignt charges and shall
place all monies collected, less S percent in a trust account for
expeditious disbursement of funds to sudbhaulers who-have not been o
paid in full. - S

4. Keuneth R. Barker shall advise the COmmxssion in. writxng o
within thirty days of the date of this order and on the flrst anday
of each wmonth thereafter, of any and all amounts stxll owing.to sdb-
baulers and the action taken to effect such payment |

The Secretary of the Commission is directed to cause
persocal service of this order to be made upon respondent. ‘The effec-
tive cate of this order shzll be twenty days. after the e0mpletion oﬁf_
such service. -

Sad rruwcisco

Dated at Californie, this m *’“
day of _SEPTFMBER __» 1572,

aszoners‘ f

bm

Commissioner Thom?
necoessarily AbET. .
12 tne diuwv“i‘m °

s MoTam be:.ng oo
"""'n-m Td*c.‘. n;f. par’tic_pate

this proce eing.




